REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

SOUTH AFRICAN SPORTS COMMISSION BILL

[B 89—98]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Sport and Recreation (National Assembly])

[B 89A—98]

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE OP

WETSONTWERP OP DIE SUID-AFRIKAANSE SPORTKOMMISSIE

[W 89-98]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Porte feuljekomitee oor Sport en Ontspanning (Nasionale Vergadering))

GOVT. COMMUNICATION & INFORMATION SYSTEM

1998 -09- 2 2

Ontspanning
LIBRARY

COMMUNICATION & INFORMATION SYSTEM

[W 89A—98] ISBN 0621285285

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

SOUTH AFRICAN SPORTS COMMISSION BILL [B 89–98]

PREAMBLE

- 1. On page 2, in the first line, after "NOTING" to omit "that".
- 2. On page 2, in the second line, after "sport" to omit "is checkered".

CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 2, from line 14, to omit the definition of "Macro Sports Organisation" and to substitute:
 - "General Assembly" means a duly constituted assembly of representatives of National Federations, Multi-Coded Sports Organisations and such other parties contemplated in this Act, convened by the Chairperson of the Commission or a person designated by him or her, in terms of this Act;
- 2. On page 4, in line 4, to omit "of" and to substitute "responsible for".
- 3. On page 4, after line 4, to insert the following definition:
 - "Multi-Coded Sports Organisation" means an association formed out of more than one type of sport whose existence serves a programme of an international organisation:
- 4. On page 4, in line 5, after "National" to omit "Sports".
- 5. On page 4, in line 7, after "body" to insert "and by the Commission".
- 6. On page 4, after line 8, to insert the following definition:
 - "Olympic Committee" means the National Olympic Committee of South Africa (NOCSA) or its successor in title or such other body that may be recognised by the International Olympic Committee;
- 7. On page 4, after line 11, to insert the following definition:
 - "SISA" means the Sports Information and Science Agency;

CLAUSE 4

- 1. On page 4, in line 20, to omit "initial".
- 2. On page 4, in line 23, to omit "seven" and to substitute "nine".

- 3. On page 4, in line 23, to omit "National Sports Council (NSC)" and to substitute "General Assembly".
- 4. On page 4, in line 24, to omit "seven" and to substitute "two".
- 5. On page 4, in line 26, to omit "five" and to substitute "seven".
- 6. On page 4, in line 27, after "sport" to insert:
 - , of which at least one member shall represent SANREC and SISA, respectively, two members shall represent WASSA and one member shall focus on rural sport development
- 7. On page 4, from line 28, to omit paragraphs (f) and (g) and to substitute:
 - (f) one member elected by the National Paraplegic Committee of South Africa (NAPCOSA);
- 8. On page 4, in line 34, to omit "in consultation with the Macro Sports Organisation".
- 9. On page 4, from line 37, to omit subsection (3).

CLAUSE 5

1. On page 4, in line 40, to omit all the words after "the" up to and including "years" and to substitute:

Commission will serve for a period of five years and will be eligible for election for not more than two terms of office

CLAUSE 12

- 1. On page 6, in line 42, after "provision" to insert "and upgrading".
- 2. On page 6, from line 45, to omit paragraph (c) and to substitute:
 - (c) assist, facilitate and develop various programmed relating to human resources, administration, health consciousness, awareness and mass participation, recreation, women in sport, sport for people with disabilities and specific sports academic programmed;
- 3. On page 6, in line 48, after "(d)" to insert "support talent identification and".
- 4. On page 6, in line 49, after "levels" to insert:
 - of foundation, participation, performance and excellence;
- 5. On page 8, in line 1, after "consult" to insert ", streamline responsibilities".
- 6. On page 8, in line 2, after "sport" to insert "and recreation".

7. On page 8, from line 1], to omit all the words from "scientific" up to and including "activities" in line 12, and to substitute:

sport and recreation related research, information, and medical and technological support services as performed by SISA

- 8. On page 8, in line 13, after "of" to insert "sports".
- 9. On page 8, in line 13, after "education" to insert:
 - , a code of ethics and
- 10. On page 8, in line 14, to omit "within the Republic".
- 11. On page 8, in line 15, after "sport" to insert "and recreation".
- 12. On page 8, after line 16, to insert the following new paragraphs:
 - (1) foster co-operation in sport and recreation between the Republic of South Africa and other countries through the provision of access to resources, services and facilities related to sport and recreation;
 - (m) ensure that athletes of the Republic of South Africa participate in and are provided with all possible opportunities to prepare for all international multi-sports events; and
 - (n) promote and foster development in sport and recreation in rural areas.

CLAUSE 13

- 1. On page 8, from line 18, after "and" to omit "Macro Sports Organisation" and to substitute "Generaly Assembly".
- 2. On page 8, in line 20, to omit "Sports".
- 3. On page 8, in line 36, after "national" to omit "and".
- 4. On page 8, in line 36, after "provincial" to insert "and local".

CLAUSE 14

1. On page 10, in line 2, to omit "four" and to substitute "two".

CLAUSE 20

- 1. On page 12, in line 25, after "seconded" to insert "or transferred".
- 2. On page 12, in line 25, after "secondment" to insert "or transfer".

CLAUSE 21

1. On page 12, in line 32, after "Commission" to insert:

only when it is absolutely necessary

CLAUSE 22

1. In the English text, on page 12, in line 47, after "Parliament" to insert", to the Minister".

LONG TITLE

1. On page **2**, in the long title, to omit "to provide for recognition of a macro sport organisation;".